


March 21, 1990

Honorable Terry Holbert

City of Banning

1434 West Ramsey Street

Banning, California  92220




Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance





Our File No. I-90-080

Dear Councilmember Holbert:


You have requested clarification of written advice previously provided regarding the application of the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Since your request is for further clarification rather than for advice as to a particular decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  (Regulation 18329(c).) 

QUESTION


When a councilmember is advised that he may not contact city staff with respect to decisions which materially affect his financial interest except for necessary contacts relating to the processing of drawings and submissions, what does the term "processing" mean?

CONCLUSION


The term "processing" would appear to cover the movement of the drawings and submissions through the approval process.  Therefore, your contacts with agency staff with respect to drawings and submissions of an architectural, engineering or similar nature must be limited to either (l) contacts regarding matters which are solely ministerial, secretarial, manual or clerical or (2) responding to staff questions relating to the evaluation of drawings and submissions prepared by you or relating to their movement through the approval process.

FACTS


In September of l989, we provided informal written assistance to the city attorney for the city of Banning requested on behalf of an unnamed councilmember.  (McHugh Advice Letter, No. I-89-443, copy enclosed.)  You have now advised us that you were the councilmember who requested the advice.


You would like clarification of language in the conclusion of that letter.  The statement in question is as follows:


l.  The councilmember may not contact city staff to discuss the processing of development projects, because sources of income to him are directly involved in the decision.  He may respond to questions from city staff about the processing or evaluation of drawings or submissions of an architectural, engineering or similar nature.  





McHugh Advice Letter, supra, p.2, emphasis added.


You have requested clarification of the use of the word "processing".  You indicate that the use of the term seems to be at odds with Section l8700.1(b)(4) (copy enclosed) which provides that an official may, in certain circumstances, make "necessary contact with agency staff concerning the processing or evaluation of the drawings or submissions prepared by the official."


As indicated in our letter to Mr. McHugh, the Act prohibits a public official from voting on, participating in, or using his or her official position to influence a decision in which he or she has a financial interest.  (Section 87100; McHugh, supra, p.2.)  As a member of the city council, you are considered a public official under the Act.  (Section 82048; Regulation 18700, copy enclosed.)


An official uses his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in the following circumstances:


With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an official's agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency, the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.





Regulation l8700.l(a), emphasis added.


Therefore, the general rule enunciated by Regulation l8700.1 is that an official must not contact agency staff for the purpose of influencing a decision in which he has a financial interest.  This includes contacts on behalf of a business entity, client or customer.


Regulation 18700.1 contains an exception to the general rule, which provides, in part, as follows:


(b)...[A]n official is not attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision of an agency...if the official:

*  *  *


(4)  Prepares drawings or submissions of an architectural, engineering or similar nature to be used by a client in connection with a proceeding before any agency.  However, this provision applies only if the official has no other direct oral or written contact with the agency with regard to the client's proceeding before the agency except for necessary contact with agency staff concerning the processing or evaluation of the drawings or submissions prepared by the official.





Emphasis added.


The exception set forth in subdivision (4) is narrowly construed.  In our letter to Mr. McHugh, we advised that "necessary contact" is limited to responding to questions from city staff regarding drawings and submissions prepared by the official.  (McHugh, supra, p.7.)  Otherwise, any contacts with staff would be limited to actions which are solely ministerial, secretarial, manual or clerical.  (Regulation l8700(d)(l); Kennedy Advice Letter, No. I-86-026, copy enclosed.)


We have never specifically defined the term "processing" as used in Regulation 18700.1(b)(4).  The term would appear to cover the movement of the drawings and submissions through the approval process.  Therefore, your contacts with agency staff with respect to drawings and submissions of an architectural, engineering or similar nature must be limited to either (l) contacts regarding matters which are solely ministerial, secretarial, manual or clerical or (2) responding to staff questions relating to the evaluation of drawings and submissions prepared by you or relating to their movement through the approval process.


I trust that this letter will provide you with additional guidance in evaluating the appropriateness of particular contacts with city staff.  I have also enclosed the following advice letters which may provide additional examples of permissible and impermissible contact:


Martello Advice Letter, No. A-85-l90


Levinger Advice Letter, No. I-88-328


Finucane Advice Letter, No. A-88-l89


If you have additional questions, or wish to discuss particular applications, you may contact me at (9l6) 322-5901.




Sincerely,




Kathryn E. Donovan




General Counsel




By:  Margaret W. Ellison





Counsel, Legal Division
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